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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

INDUSTRIAL COMMUNICATION NETWORKS -
FIELDBUS SPECIFICATIONS -

Part 2: Physical layer specification and service definition

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Attention is drawn to the fact that the use of some of the associated protocol types is
restricted by their intellectual-property-right holders. In all cases, the commitment to limited
release of intellectual-property-rights made by the holders of those rights permits a layer
protocol type to be used with other layer protocols of the same type, or in other type
combinations explicitly authorized by their respective intellectual property right holders.

NOTE Combinations of protocol types are specified in IEC 61784-1 and IEC 61784-2.

International Standard IEC 61158-2 has been prepared by subcommittee 65C: Industrial
networks, of IEC technical committee 65: Industrial-process measurement, control and
automation.

This sixth edition cancels and replaces the fifth edition published in 2010. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:
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e new Type 20 specification in 3.12, 4.1.11, 4.2.11, 5.12, Clause 34 and Annex T;
e new Type 24 specification in 3.11, 4.2.10, 5.11, 6.9, 9.12, Clause 33 and Annex S;
e Clause 17 Type 1: Medium attachment unit: radio signaling deleted due to lack of support;

e RS232 media specification for Type 4 removed, because it is not in use any more.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
65C/758A/FDIS 65C/775/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

NOTE Slight variances from the directives have been allowed by the IEC Central Office to provide continuity of
subclause numbering with prior editions.

The list of all the parts of the IEC 61158 series, published under the general title Industrial
communication networks — Fieldbus specifications, can be found on the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch” in the data
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

+ replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.

IMPORTANT - The 'colour inside’' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a
colour printer.
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0 Introduction

0.1 General

This part of IEC 61158 is one of a series produced to facilitate the interconnection of
automation system components. It is related to other standards in the set as defined by the
“three-layer” fieldbus reference model described in IEC 61158-1.

0.2 Physical layer overview

The primary aim of this standard is to provide a set of rules for communication expressed in
terms of the procedures to be carried out by peer Ph-entities at the time of communication.

The physical layer receives data units from the data-link Layer, encodes them, if necessary by
adding communications framing information, and transmits the resulting physical signals to
the transmission medium at one node. Signals are then received at one or more other
node(s), decoded, if necessary by removing the communications framing information, before
the data units are passed to the data-link Layer of the receiving device.

0.3 Document overview

This standard comprises physical layer specifications corresponding to many of the different
DL-Layer protocol Types specified in IEC 61158 series.

NOTE 1 The protocol Type numbers used are consistent throughout the IEC 61158 series.

NOTE 2 Specifications for Types 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 16, 18, 20 and 24 are included. Type 7 uses Type 1 specifications.
The other Types do not use any of the specifications given in this standard.

NOTE 3 For ease of reference, Type numbers are given in clause names. This means that the specification given
therein applies to this Type, but does not exclude its use for other Types.

NOTE 4 It is up to the user of this standard to select interoperating sets of provisions. Refer to IEC 61784-1 or
IEC 61784-2 for standardized communication profiles based on the IEC 61158 series.

A general model of the physical layer is shown in Figure 1.
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Figure 1 — General model of physical layer
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NOTE 5 The protocol types use a subset of the structure elements.
NOTE 6 Since Type 8 uses a more complex DIS than the other types, it uses the term MIS to differentiate.
The common characteristics for all variants and types are as follows:

— digital data transmission;
— no separate clock transmission;

— either half-duplex communication (bi-directional but in only one direction at a time) or full-
duplex communication.

0.4 Major physical layer variations specified in this standard
0.4.1 Type 1 media
0.4.1.1 Type 1: Wire media

For twisted-pair wire media, Type 1 specifies two modes of coupling and different signaling
speeds as follows:

a) voltage mode (parallel coupling), 150 Q, data rates from 31,25 kbit/s to 25 Mbit/s;
b) voltage mode (parallel coupling), 100 Q, 31,25 kbit/s;

c) current mode (serial coupling), 1,0 Mbit/s including two current options.

The voltage mode variations may be implemented with inductive coupling using transformers.
This is not mandatory if the isolation requirements of this standard are met by other means.

The Type 1 twisted-pair (or untwisted-pair) wire medium physical layer provides the options:

— no power via the bus conductors; not intrinsically safe;
— power via the bus conductors; not intrinsically safe;

— no power via the bus conductors; intrinsically safe;

— power via the bus conductors; intrinsically safe.

0.4.1.2 Type 1: Optical media
The major variations of the Type 1 optic fiber media are as follows:

— dual fiber mode, data rates from 31,25 kbit/s to 25 Mbit/s;
— single fiber mode, 31,25 kbit/s.

0.4.2 Type 2: Coaxial wire and optical media
Type 2 specifies the following variants:

— coaxial copper wire medium, 5 Mbit/s;
— optical fiber medium, 5 Mbit/s;

— network access port (NAP), a point-to-point temporary attachment mechanism that can be
used for programming, configuration, diagnostics or other purposes;

— repeater machine sublayers (RM, RRM) and redundant physical layers.
0.4.3 Type 3: Twisted-pair wire and optical media
Type 3 specifies the following synchronous transmission:

a) twisted-pair wire medium, 31,25 kbit/s, voltage mode (parallel coupling) with the options:
— power via the bus conductors: not intrinsically safe;
— power via the bus conductors: intrinsically safe;



- 34 - IEC 61158-2:2014 © |IEC 2014

and the following asynchronous transmission variants:
b) twisted-pair wire medium, up to 12 Mbit/s, ANSI TIA/EIA-485-A;

c) optical fiber medium, up to 12 Mbit/s, with type Ada of IEC 60793-2-40 and type A3c of
IEC 60793-2-30.

0.4.4 Type 4: Wire medium

Type 4 specifies wire media with the following characteristics:
— RS-485 wire medium up to 76,8 kbit/s;

0.4.5 Type 8: Twisted-pair wire and optical media

The physical layer also allows transmitting data units that have been received through a
medium access by the transmission medium directly through another medium access and its
transmission protocol to another device.

Type 8 specifies the following variants:

— twisted-pair wire medium, up to 16 Mbit/s;
— optical fiber medium, up to 16 Mbit/s.

The general characteristics of these transmission media are as follows:

— full-duplex transmission;

— non-return-to-zero (NRZ) coding.
The wire media type provides the following options:

— no power supply via the bus cable, not intrinsically safe;

— power supply via the bus cable and on additional conductors, not intrinsically safe.
0.4.6 Type 12: Wire medium

Type 12 specifies wire media with the following characteristics:

— LVDS wire medium up 100 Mbit/s.

0.4.7 Type 16: optical media

Type 16 specifies a synchronous transmission using optical fiber medium, at 2 Mbit/s,
4 Mbit/s, 8 Mbit/s and 16 Mbit/s.

0.4.8 Type 18: Media
0.4.8.1 Type 18: Basic media

The Type 18-PhL-B specifies a balanced transmission signal over a shielded 3-core twisted
cable. Communication data rates as high as 10 Mbit/s and transmission distances as great as
1,2 km are specified.

0.4.8.2 Type 18: Powered media

The Type 18-PhL-P specifies a balanced transmission signal over a 4-core unshielded cable
in both flat and round configurations with conductors specified for communications signal and
network-embedded power distribution. Communication data rates as high as 2,5 Mbit/s and
transmission distances as great as 500 m are specified.
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0.4.9 Type 20: Media

Type 20 uses binary phase continuous Frequency Shift Keying (FSK). A relatively high
frequency current is superimposed on a low-frequency analog current, which is usually in
4 mA to 20 mA range. The digital signal and analog signal share the same medium, but differ
in frequency contents. The communicating devices signal with either current or voltage, and
all signaling appear as voltage when sensed across low impedance. Thus digital signaling is
an extension of conventional analog signaling.

The physical layer commonly uses twisted pair copper cable as its medium and provides
solely digital or simultaneous digital and analog communication to distances of at least
1500 m (ca. 5000 feet). Maximum communication distances vary depending on network
construction and environmental conditions.

0.4.10 Type 24: Media

Type 24 specifies twisted-pair wire medium at 10 Mbit/s. The general characteristics of this
transmission medium are as follows;

e ANSI TIA/EIA-485-A bus interface with galvanic isolation using transformer;
e half-duplex transmission;

e Manchester coding.
0.5 Patent declaration

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) draws attention to the fact that it is
claimed that compliance with this document may involve the use of a patent concerning
Type 2 given in Subclauses 5.3, 9.4, 10.4, Clauses 18 through 20, Annex F through Annex H,
as follows:

US 5,396,197 Network Node TAP

This patent is held by its inventor under license to ODVA, Inc.
IEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity and scope of this patent right.

ODVA and the holder of this patent right have assured the IEC that ODVA is willing to
negotiate licences either free of charge or under reasonable and non-discriminatory terms and
conditions with applicants throughout the world. In this respect, the statement of ODVA and
the holder of this patent right is registered with IEC. Information may be obtained from:

ODVA, Inc.

2370 East Stadium Boulevard #1000

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

USA

Attention: Office of the Executive Director

e-mail: odva@odva.org

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the
subject of patent rights other than those identified above. IEC shall not be held responsible for
identifying any or all such patent rights.

ISO (www.iso.org/patents) and IEC ( http://patents.iec.ch) maintain on-line data bases of
patents relevant to their standards. Users are encouraged to consult the data bases for the
most up to date information concerning patents.


mailto:odva@odva.org
http://www.iso.org/patents
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INDUSTRIAL COMMUNICATION NETWORKS -
FIELDBUS SPECIFICATIONS -

Part 2: Physical layer specification and service definition

1 Scope

This part of IEC 61158 specifies the requirements for fieldbus component parts. It also
specifies the media and network configuration requirements necessary to ensure agreed
levels of

a) data integrity before data-link layer error checking;
b) interoperability between devices at the physical layer.
The fieldbus physical layer conforms to layer 1 of the OSI 7-layer model as defined by

ISO 7498 with the exception that, for some types, frame delimiters are in the physical layer
while for other types they are in the data-link layer.

2 Normative references

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated references, the Ilatest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.”

NOTE All parts of the IEC 61158 series, as well as IEC 61784-1 and IEC 61784-2 are maintained simultaneously.
Cross-references to these documents within the text therefore refer to the editions as dated in this list of normative
references.

IEC 60050 (all parts), International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (available at
<http://www.electropedia.org>)

IEC 60079-11, Explosive atmospheres — Part 11: Equipment protection by intrinsic safety “i”

IEC 60079-14:2007, Explosive atmospheres — Part 14: Electrical installations design,
selection and erection

IEC 60079-25, Explosive atmospheres — Part 25: Intrinsically safe electrical systems

IEC 60169-17, Radio-frequency connectors — Part 17: R.F. coaxial connectors with inner
diameter of outer conductor 6,5 mm (0,256 in) with screw coupling — Characteristic
impedance 50 ohms (Type TNC)

IEC 60189-1:2007, Low-frequency cables and wires with PVC insulation and PVC sheath —
Part 1: General test and measuring methods

IEC 60255-22-1:19887, Electrical relays — Part 22-1: Electrical disturbance tests for
measuring relays and protection equipment — Section 1: 1 MHz burst disturbance tests

IEC 60364-4-41, Low-voltage electrical installations — Part 4-41: Protection for safety —
Protection against electric shock

1 This publication was withdrawn.


http://www.electropedia.org/
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IEC 60364-5-54, Low voltage electrical installations — Part 5-54: Selection and erection of
electrical equipment — Earthing arrangements and protective conductors

IEC 60529, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)

IEC 60603-7-4, Connectors for electronic equipment — Part 7-4: Detail specification for 8-way,
unshielded, free and fixed connectors, for data transmissions with frequencies up to 250 MHz

IEC 60754-2, Test on gases evolved during combustion of materials from cables — Part 2:
Determination of acidity (by pH measurement) and conductivity

IEC 60793 (all parts), Optical fibres

IEC 60793-2-30:2012, Optical fibres — Part 2-30: Product specifications — Sectional
specification for category A3 multimode fibres

IEC 60793-2-40:2009, Optical fibres — Part 2-40: Product specifications — Sectional
specification for category A4 multimode fibres

IEC 60794-1-2:20032, Optical fibre cables — Part 1-2: Generic specification — Basic optical
cable test procedures

IEC 60807-3, Rectangular connectors for frequencies below 3 MHz - Part 3: Detail
specification for a range of connectors with trapezoidal shaped metal shells and round
contacts — Removable crimp contact types with closed crimp barrels, rear insertion/rear
extraction

IEC 60811-403, Electric and optical fibre cables — Test methods for non-metallic materials —
Part 403: Miscellaneous tests — Ozone resistance test on cross-linked compounds

IEC 60811-404:2012, Electric and optical fibre cables — Test methods for non-metallic
materials — Part 404: Miscellaneous tests — Mineral oil immersion tests for sheaths

IEC 61000-4-2, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-2: Testing and measurement
techniques — Electrostatic discharge immunity test (Basic EMC Publication)

IEC 61000-4-3, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-3: Testing and measurement
techniques — Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test (Basic EMC
Publication)

IEC 61000-4-4, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 44: Testing and measurement
techniques — Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test (Basic EMC Publication)

IEC 61131-2:2007, Programmable controllers — Part 2: Equipment requirements and tests

IEC 61156-1:2007, Multicore and symmetrical pair/quad cables for digital communications —
Part 1: Generic specification

IEC 61158-3-20:2014, Industrial communication networks - Fieldbus specifications -
Part 3-20: Data-link layer service definition — Type 20 elements

IEC 61158-4-2:2014, Industrial communication networks — Fieldbus specifications — Part 4-2:
Data-link protocol specification — Type 2 elements

2 There exists a new edition of IEC 60794-1-2 (2013). This will be considered in the next edition of IEC 61158-2.



- 38 - IEC 61158-2:2014 © |IEC 2014

IEC 61158-4-3:2014, Industrial communication networks — Fieldbus specifications — Part 4-3:
Data-link protocol specification — Type 3 elements

IEC 61169-8:2007, Radio-frequency connectors — Part 8: Sectional specification — RF coaxial
connectors with inner diameter of outer conductor 6,5 mm (0,256 in) with bayonet lock —
Characteristic impedance 50 Q (type BNC)

IEC 61210:2010, Connecting devices — Flat quick-connect terminations for electrical copper
conductors — Safety requirements

IEC 61754-2, Fibre optic connector interfaces — Part 2: Type BFOC/2,5 connector family
IEC 61754-13, Fibre optic connector interfaces — Part 13: Type FC-PC connector
IEC 61754-22, Fibre optic connector interfaces — Part 22: Type F-SMA connector family

ISO/IEC 7498 (all parts), Information technology — Open Systems Interconnection — Basic
Reference Model

ISO/IEC 7498-1:1994, Information technology — Open Systems Interconnection — Basic
Reference Model: The Basic Model

ISO/IEC 8482, Information technology — Telecommunications and information exchange
between systems — Twisted pair multipoint interconnections

ISO/IEC 8802-3, Information technology — Telecommunications and information exchange
between systems — Local and metropolitan area networks — Specific requirements — Part 3:
Carrier sense multiple access with collision detection (CSMA/CD) access method and
physical layer specifications

ISO 9314-1, Information processing systems — Fibre Distributed Data Interface (FDDI) Part 1:
Token Ring Physical Layer Protocol (PHY)

ISO/IEC 10731:1994, Information technology — Open Systems Interconnection — Basic
Reference Model — Conventions for the definition of OSI services

ISO 4892-1, Plastics — Methods of exposure to laboratory light sources — Part 1: General
guidance

ANSI TIA/EIA-422-B, Electrical Characteristics of Balanced Voltage Digital Interface Circuits

ANSI TIA/EIA-485-A, Electrical Characteristics of Generators and Receivers for Use in
Balanced Digital Multipoint Systems

ANSI TIA/EIA-644-A, Electrical Characteristics of Low Voltage Differential Signaling (LVDS)
Interface Circuits
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

RESEAUX DE COMMUNICATION INDUSTRIELS -
SPECIFICATIONS DES BUS DE TERRAIN -

Partie 2: Spécification et définition des services de la couche physique

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEIl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CEIl elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marques de
conformité de la CEI. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire
'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que I'utilisation de certains des types de protocole associés
est restreinte par les détenteurs des droits de propriété intellectuelle. En tout état de cause,
I'engagement de renonciation partielle aux droits de propriété intellectuelle pris par les
détenteurs de ces droits autorise I'utilisation d'un type de protocole de couche avec les autres
protocoles de couche du méme type, ou dans des combinaisons avec d'autres types
autorisées explicitement par lesdétenteurs respectifs des droits de propriété intellectuelle
pour ces types.

NOTE Les combinaisons de types de protocoles sont spécifiées dans la CElI 61784-1 et la CEl 61784-2.

La Norme Internationale CEI 61158-2 a été établie par le sous-comité 65C: Réseaux
industriels, du comité d'études 65 de la CEIl: Mesure, commande et automation dans les
processus industriels.
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Cette sixiéme édition annule et remplace la cinquiéme édition parue en 2010. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

* nouvelle spécification de Type 20 en 3.12, 4.1.11, 4.2.11, 5.12, Article 34 et Annexe T;
* nouvelle spécification de Type 24 en 3.11, 4.2.10, 5.11, 6.9, 9.12, Article 33 et Annexe S;

* Article 17 Type 1: Unité de liaison au support: signalisation radio supprimée en raison
d'insuffisances en termes de prise en charge;

+ specification des supports RS232 pour Type 4 retirée pour cause d'obsolescence.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
65C/758A/FDIS 65C/775/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

NOTE De légéres variations par rapport aux directives ont été autorisées par le Bureau Central de la CEIl pour
assurer la continuité de la numérotation des paragraphes dans les éditions précédentes.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CElI 61158, publiées sous le titre général Réseaux
de communication industriels — Spécifications des bus de terrain, peut étre consultée sur le
site web de la CEl.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch"” dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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0 Introduction

0.1 Généralités

La présente partie de la CEl 61158 est une d'une série produite pour faciliter l'interconnexion
de composants d'un systéme d'automation. Elle est liée a d'autres normes de la série telle
que définie par le modele de référence des bus de terrain "a trois couches" décrit dans le
rapport CEl 61158-1.

0.2 Apercu de la couche physique

Le principal objectif de la présente norme est de fournir un ensemble de régles de
communication exprimées en termes de procédures a appliquer par les entités Ph
homologues au cours de la communication.

La couche physique recoit des unités de données de la couche liaison de données, les code
si nécessaire en ajoutant des informations de trame de communication et transmet les
signaux physiques résultants au support de transmission a un nceud donné. Les signaux sont
ensuite regus a un ou plusieurs autres nceuds, décodés si nécessaire en retirant les
informations de trame de communication avant que les unités de données ne soient passées
a la couche liaison de données de I'appareil de réception.

0.3 Apercu des documents

La présente norme est constituée de spécifications de couche physique correspondant a de
nombreux types de protocoles de couche physique spécifiés dans la série CEl 61158.

NOTE 1 La numérotation des types de protocoles utilisés est homogéne dans I'ensemble de la série de normes
CEIl 61158.

NOTE 2 Les spécifications des Types 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 16, 18, 20 et 24 sont incluses. Le Type 7 utilise des
spécifications de Type 1. Les autres Types n'utilisent aucune des spécifications objet de la présente norme.

NOTE 3 Pour faciliter le renvoi aux textes correspondants, les numéros de Type sont indiqués dans le titre des
articles. En d'autres termes, la spécification donnée dans ledit Article/paragraphe s'applique a ce type, ce qui
n'exclut pas son utilisation pour d'autres Types.

NOTE 4 Les ensembles de dispositions d'interfonctionnement sont du ressort de ['utilisateur de la présente

norme. Pour plus d'informations sur les profils de communication normalisés fondés sur la série de normes
CEI 61158, se reporter a la CEIl 61784-1 ou a la CEl 61784-2.

Un modele général de la couche physique est illustré a la Figure 1.



- 504 - IEC 61158-2:2014 © IEC 2014
DLL
w
I ] =
i DL-Ph Interface | (@]
[} [}
Systems Systems Ph DIS
Management DCE Independent Sublayer
Management _Ph interface p Y/ Y %
: DTE DCE Hnterface i i
Ph MDS §
Medium Dependent Sublayer 8
A 3
1 ] L Q
L MDS -MAU Interface i O 2y
1 ] [ [a] -
2E|l o : ; ] : %) o
'% Sl 25| 2= | 1 i fa)
co|l OF| = € =
L = > c s © = ©
S50 55|58 8¢ Ph MAU
<g | << | =5 ®> Medium Attachment  Unit
2| "= |<z| €2 \ 2
£ | =| 2%
o £l < = Medium Interface |
< \ Y
o
Medium
Légende
Anglais Francgais

DL-Ph interface

Interface DL — Ph

Systems management

Gestion systémes

Systems management — Ph interface

Interface Gestion systéemes — Ph

Ph DIS DCE Independent Sublayer

DIS de Ph: Sous-couche indépendante du DCE

DTE-DCE Interface

Interface ETTD — DCE

Ph MDS Medium dependent sublayer

MDS de Ph: Sous-couche dépendante du support

MDS — MAU interface

Interface MDS — MAU

Alternative Ph MAU variant

Variante de MAU de Ph

Ph — MAU Medium Attachment Unit

MAU de Ph: Unité de liaison au support

Medium interface

Interface de support

Medium

Support

DCE DTE

ETTDDCE

Physical Layer

Couche physique

Alternative Ph MAU variant

Variante Ph MAU alternative

Figure 1 — Modéle général de couche physique

NOTE 5 Les types de protocoles utilisent un sous-ensemble des éléments de structure.

NOTE 6 Etant donné que le Type 8 utilise un DIS plus complexe que celui des autres types, le terme MIS est
employé pour le différencier.

Les caractéristiques communes de tous les types et variantes sont les suivantes:

— émission numérique de données;
— pas de transmission d'horloge séparée;

— communication soit en semi-duplex (bidirectionnelle mais dans un sens a la fois) soit en
transmission bidirectionnelle simultanée.
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0.4 Principales variantes de couche physique spécifiées dans la présente norme
0.4.1 Support de Type 1
0.4.1.1 Type 1: Supports cablés

Pour les supports cablés a paire torsadée, le Type 1 spécifie deux modes de couplage et
différentes vitesses de signalisation comme suit:

a) mode tension (couplage paralléle), 150 Q, débits binaires de 31,25 kbit/s a 25 Mbit/s;

b) mode tension (couplage paralléle), 100 Q, 31,25 kbit/s;

c¢) mode courant (couplage série), 1,0 Mbit/s comprenant deux options de courant.

Les variantes en mode tension peuvent étre mises en ceuvre avec un couplage inductif en

utilisant des transformateurs. Ceci n'est pas obligatoire si les exigences d'isolation de la
présente norme sont satisfaites par d'autres moyens.

La couche physique a support cablé de Type 1 (paire torsadée ou non) dispose des options
suivantes:

— pas d'alimentation par l'intermédiaire des conducteurs de bus; pas de sécurité intrinséque;
— alimentation par l'intermédiaire des conducteurs de bus; pas de sécurité intrinséque;

— pas d'alimentation par l'intermédiaire des conducteurs de bus; sécurité intrinséque;

— alimentation par I'intermédiaire des conducteurs de bus; sécurité intrinséque.
0.4.1.2 Type 1: Supports optiques
Les principales variantes du support en fibre optique de Type 1 sont les suivantes:

— fibre optique double, débits binaires de 31,25 kbit/s a 25 Mbit/s;
— mode monofibre, 31,25 kbit/s.

0.4.2 Type 2: Supports a cable coaxial et optique
Le Type 2 spécifie les variantes suivantes:

— support a cable cuivre coaxial, 5 Mbit/s;
— support a fibre optique, 5 Mbit/s;

— port d'acces au réseau (NAP), un mécanisme de liaison temporaire point a point qui peut
étre utilisé pour la programmation, la configuration, le diagnostic ou a d'autres fins;

— sous-couches machine répéteur (RM, RRM) et couches physiques redondantes.
0.4.3 Type 3: Supports cablés et optiques a paire torsadée
Le Type 3 spécifie les émissions synchrones suivantes:

a) support cablé a paire torsadée, 31,25 kbit/s, mode tension (couplage paralléle) avec les
options suivantes:
— alimentation par lI'intermédiaire des conducteurs de bus: pas de sécurité intrinseque;

— alimentation par l'intermédiaire des conducteurs de bus: sécurité intrinséque;
ainsi que les variantes de transmission asynchrone suivantes:

b) support cablé a paire torsadée, jusqu'a 12 Mbit/s, norme TIA/EIA-485-A de I'ANSI;

c) support a fibre optique, jusqu'a 12 Mbit/s, avec type A4a de la CEI 60793-2-40 et type A3c
de la CEI 60793-2-30.
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0.4.4 Type 4: Support cablé

Le Type 4 spécifie des supports cablés ayant les caractéristiques suivantes:
— support cablé RS485, jusqu'a 76,8 kbit/s.

0.4.5 Type 8: Supports cablés et optiques a paire torsadée

La couche physique permet également [|'émission d'unités de données regues par
I'intermédiaire d'un accés au support par le support de transmission directement a travers un
autre accés au support et son protocole de transmission vers un autre appareil.

Le Type 8 spécifie les variantes suivantes:

— support cablé a paire torsadée, jusqu'a 16 Mbit/s;
— support a fibre optique, jusqu'a 16 Mbit/s.

Les caractéristiques générales de ces supports de transmission sont les suivantes:

— transmission bidirectionnelle simultanée;

— Codage NRZ (non-return-to-zero — non retour a zéro).
Les types de supports cablés disposent des options suivantes:

— pas d'alimentation par l'intermédiaire du cable de bus, pas de sécurité intrinséque;

— alimentation par l'intermédiaire du cable de bus et sur des conducteurs supplémentaires,
pas de sécurité intrinséque.

0.4.6 Type 12: Supports cablés

Le Type 12 spécifie des supports cablés ayant les caractéristiques suivantes:
— Support cablé LVDS jusqu'a 100 Mbit/s.

0.4.7 Type 16: Supports optiques

Le Type 16 spécifie une transmission synchrone utilisant un support a fibre optique, a
2 Mbit/s, 4 Mbit/s, 8 Mbit/s et 16 Mbit/s.

0.4.8 Type 18: Supports
0.4.8.1 Type 18: Supports basiques

Le Type 18-PhL-B spécifie un signal de transmission équilibrée sur un cable torsadé blindé a
3 conducteurs. Il est spécifié des débits binaires pouvant atteindre 10 Mbit/s et des distances
de transmission allant jusqu'a 1,2 km.

0.4.8.2 Type 18: Supports alimentés

Le Type 18-PhL-P spécifie un signal de transmission équilibrée sur un cable non blindé a 4
conducteurs, a profil plat ou rond dont les conducteurs sont congus pour le signal de
communications et la distribution d'une alimentation intégrée au réseau. Il est spécifié des
débits binaires allant jusqu'a 2,5 Mbit/s et des distances de transmission allant jusqu'a 500 m.

0.4.9 Type 20: Supports

Le Type 20 utilise la modulation par déplacement de fréquence (FSK) continue de phase
binaire. Un courant a fréquence relativement élevée est superposé a un courant analogique a
basse fréquence, qui est habituellement dans la plage 4 mA a 20 mA. Les signaux numérique
et analogique partagent le méme support mais différent en termes de contenu fréquentiel. Les
appareils de communication envoient un signal soit avec le courant, soit avec la tension, et
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toutes les signalisations apparaissent en tant que tension lorsqu'elles sont détectées a basse
impédance. Par conséquent, la signalisation numérique est une extension de la signalisation
analogique conventionnelle.

La couche physique utilise généralement un cable en cuivre a paire torsadée en tant que
support et fournit uniquement une communication numérique ou une communication
numérique et analogique simultanée a des distances d'au moins 1500 m (environ
5 000 pieds). Les distances de communication maximales peuvent varier en fonction de la
construction du réseau et des conditions environnementales.

0.4.10 Type 24: Supports

Le Type 24 spécifie un support cablé a paire torsadée a 10 Mbit/s. Les caractéristiques
générales de ce support de transmission sont les suivantes;

e L'interface de bus TIA/EIA-485 de [I'ANSI avec isolation galvanique utilisant un
transformateur;

e transmission semi-duplex;

e Codage de Manchester.
0.5 Déclaration de droits de propriété

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) attire I'attention sur le fait qu'il est
déclaré que la conformité avec les dispositions du présent document peut impliquer
l'utilisation d'un brevet intéressant le Type 2 traité en 5.3, 9.4, 10.4, des Articles 18 a 20, ainsi
que de I'Annexe F a I'Annexe H, comme suit:

US 5,396,197: PRISE de nceud de réseau

Ce droit de propriété est détenu par son inventeur sous une licence accordée a ODVA, Inc.

La CEIl ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a la portée de ces droits de
propriéte.

L’'ODVA et le détenteur de ces droits de propriété ont donné I'assurance a la CEl que 'ODVA
consent a négocier des licences avec des demandeurs du monde entier, a des termes et
conditions raisonnables et non discriminatoires. A ce propos, la déclaration de 'ODVA et du
détenteur des droits de propriété est enregistrée a la CEl. Des informations peuvent étre
demandées a:

ODVA, Inc.

2370 East Stadium Boulevard #1000
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Etats Unis

Attention: Service du Directeur Exécutif

e-mail: odva@odva.org

L'attention est d'autre part attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments du présent document
peuvent faire I'objet de droits de propriété autres que ceux qui ont été mentionnés ci-dessus.
La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de l'identification de ces droits de propriété en
tout ou partie.

L'ISO (www.iso.org/patents) et la CEIl (http://www.iec.ch) maintiennent des bases de données
en ligne pour les droits de propriété applicables a leurs normes. Les utilisateurs sont invités a
consulter les bases de données pour prendre connaissance des informations les plus
actuelles concernant les droits de propriété.


mailto:odva@odva.org
http://www.iso.org/patents
http://www.iec.ch/tctools/patent_decl.htm
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RESEAUX DE COMMUNICATION INDUSTRIELS -
SPECIFICATIONS DES BUS DE TERRAIN -

Partie 2: Spécification et définition des services de la couche physique

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de la CEl 61158 spécifie les exigences applicables aux composants de bus
de terrain. Elle spécifie également les exigences de configuration des supports et des
réseaux requises pour garantir un niveau d'intégrité des données

a) avant vérification d'erreur de la couche liaison de données;

b) l'interopérabilité entre appareils au niveau de la couche physique.

La couche physique des bus de terrain est conforme a la couche 1 du modéle OSI a 7
couches, telle que définie dans I'lSO/CEI 7498, a I'exception du fait que, pour certains types,
les délimiteurs de trame se trouvent dans la couche physique tandis que pour d'autres types,
ils se trouvent dans la couche liaison de données.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de maniére normative, en intégralité ou en
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les
références datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la
derniére édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

NOTE Toutes les parties de la série CEl 61158, ainsi que la CEl 61784-1 et la CEl 61784-2 font I'objet d'une
maintenance simultanée. Les références croisées a ces documents dans le texte se rapportent par conséquent aux
éditions datées dans la présente liste de références normatives.

CEIl 60050 (toutes les parties), Vocabulaire Electrotechnique International (disponible sur
<http://www.electropedia.org/)

CEI 60079-11, Atmospheres explosives — Partie 11: Protection de I'équipement par sécurité

intrinseque “i

CEI 60079-14:2007, Atmosphéeres explosives — Partie 14: Conception, sélection et
construction des installations électriques

CEI 60079-25, Atmospheres explosives — Partie 25: Systemes électriques de sécurité
intrinseque

CEI 60169-17, Connecteurs pour fréquences radioélectriques — Partie 17: Connecteurs
coaxiaux pour fréquences radioélectriques avec diametre intérieur du conducteur extérieur de
6,5 mm (0,256 in) a verrouillage a vis — Impédance caractéristique 50 ohms (Type TNC)

IEC 60189-1:2007, Low-frequency cables and wires with PVC insulation and PVC sheath -
Part 1: General test and measuring methods (disponible en anglais seulement)


http://www.electropedia.org/
http://www.electropedia.org/
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CEl 60255-22-1:19881, Relais électriques — Partie 22-1: Essais d'influence électrique
concernant les relais de mesure et appareils de protection — Section 1: Essais a l'onde
oscillatoire amortie a 1 Mhz

CEI 60364-4-41, Installations électriques a basse tension — Partie 4-41: Protection pour
assurer la sécurité — Protection contre les chocs électriques

CEI 60364-5-54 Installations électriques basse-tension — Partie 5-54: Choix et mise en ceuvre
des matériels électriques — Installations de mise a la terre et conducteurs de protection

CEIl 60529, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP)

CEI 60603-7-4, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Partie 7-4: Spécification
particuliere pour les fiches et les embases non blindées a 8 voies pour la transmission de
données a des fréquences jusqu'a 250 MHz

CEI 60754-2, Essai sur les gaz émis lors de la combustion des matériaux prélevés sur
cables — Partie 2: Détermination de la conductivité et de I'acidité (par mesure du pH)

CEI 60793 (toutes les parties), Fibres optiques

CEI 60793-2-30:2012, Fibres optiques — Partie 2-30: Spécifications de produits -
Spécification intermédiaire pour les fibres multimodales de catégorie A3

CEI 60793-2-40:2009, Fibres optiques — Partie 2-40: Spécifications de produits -
Spécification intermédiaire pour les fibres multimodales de la catégorie A4

CEI 60794-1-2:20032, Cables a fibre optique — Partie 1-2: Spécification générique -
Procédures de base applicables aux essais des cables optiques

CEI 60807-3, Connecteurs rectangulaires utilisés aux fréquences inférieures a 3 MHz — Partie
3: Spécification particuliere pour une gamme de connecteurs ayant les boitiers métalliques de
forme trapézoidale et les contacts ronds — Types de contacts a sertir démontables avec fits
fermés, a insérer et a extraire par l'arriere de Il'isolant

CEI 60811-403, Céables électriques et a fibres optiques — Méthodes d’essai pour les matériaux
non-métalliques — Partie 403: Essais divers — Essai de résistance a I'ozone sur les mélanges
réticulés

CEI 60811-404:2012, Céables électriques et a fibres optiques — Méthodes d’essai pour les
matériaux non-métalliques — Partie 404: Essais divers — Essais de résistance a [I'huile
minérale pour les gaines

CEI 61000-4-2, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-2: Techniques d'essai et de
mesure — Essai d'immunité aux décharges électrostatiques (Publication fondamentale en
CEM)

CEI 61000-4-3, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-3: Techniques d'essai et de
mesure — Essai d’immunité aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés aux fréquences
radioélectriques (Publication fondamentale en CEM)

1 Cette publication a été supprimée.

2 || existe une nouvelle édition de la CEI 60794-1-2 (2013). Celle-ci sera prise en compte dans la prochaine
édition de la CEI 61158-2.
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CEI 61000-4-4, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-4: Techniques d'essai et de
mesure — Essais d’immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves (Publication
fondamentale en CEM)

CEl 61131-2:2007, Automates programmables — Partie 2: Exigences et essais des
équipements

CEIl 61156-1:2007, Céables multiconducteurs a paires symétriques et quartes pour
transmissions numériques — Partie 1. Spécification générique

CEI 61158-3-20:2014, Réseaux de communication industriels — Spécifications des bus de
terrain — Partie 3-20: Définition des services de la couche liaison de données — Eléments de
type 20

CEl 61158-4-2:2014, Reéseaux de communication industriels — Spécifications des bus de
terrain — Partie 4-2: Spécification du protocole de la couche liaison de données — Eléments de
type 2

CEl 61158-4-3:2014, Reseaux de communication industriels — Spécifications des bus de
terrain — Partie 4-3: Spécification du protocole de la couche liaison de données — Eléments de
type 3

CEI 61169-8:2007, Connecteurs pour fréquences radioélectriques — Partie 8: Spécification
intermédiaire — Connecteurs coaxiaux pour fréquences radioélectriques avec diamétre
intérieur du conducteur extérieur de 6,5 mm (0,256 in) a verrouillage a baionnette —
Impédance caractéristique 50 Q (type BNC)

CEI 61210:2010, Dispositifs de connexion — Bornes plates a connexion rapide pour
conducteurs électriques en cuivre — Exigences de sécurité

CEI 61754-2, Interfaces de connecteurs pour fibres optiques - Partie 2: Famille de
connecteurs de type BFOC/2,5

CEI 61754-13, Interfaces de connecteurs pour fibres optiques — Partie 13: Connecteurs de
type FC-PC

CElI 61754-22, Interfaces de connecteurs pour fibres optiques — Partie 22: Famille de
connecteurs de type F-SMA

ISO/CEI 7498 (toutes les parties), Technologies de l'information — Interconnexion de
systemes ouverts (OSI) — Modele de référence de base

ISO/CEI 7498-1:1994, Technologies de l'information — Modele de référence de base pour
I'interconnexion de systemes ouverts (OSl): Le modéele de base

ISO/IEC 8482, Information technology — Telecommunications and information exchange
between systems — Twisted pair multipoint interconnections (disponible en anglais seulement)

ISO/IEC 8802-3, Information technology — Telecommunications and information exchange
between systems — Local and metropolitan area networks — Specific requirements — Part 3:
Carrier sense multiple access with collision detection (CSMA/CD) access method and
physical layer specifications (disponible en anglais seulement)

ISO 9314-1, Information processing systems — Fibre Distributed Data Interface (FDDI) Part 1:
Token Ring Physical Layer Protocol (PHY) (disponible en anglais seulement)
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ISO/IEC 10731:1994, Technologies de l'information — Interconnexion de systemes ouverts —
Modéle de Référence de Base — Conventions pour la définition des services OSI

ISO 4892-1, Plastiques — Méthodes d'exposition a des sources lumineuses de laboratoire —
Partie 1: Guide général

ANSI TIA/EIA-422-B, Electrical Characteristics of Balanced Voltage Digital Interface Circuits

ANSI TIA/EIA-485-A, Electrical Characteristics of Generators and Receivers for Use in
Balanced Digital Multipoint Systems

ANSI TIA/EIA-644-A, Electrical Characteristics of Low Voltage Differential Signaling (LVDS)
Interface Circuits





